

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1831. SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That the Powers reser- powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to set off Thomas L. Brown from Wilton to Temple.

Approved March 28, 1831.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas L. Brown, with his estate, consisting of Farm of T.L. a farm whereon he now lives, within the boundaed to Temple. ry line of the town of Wilton, be, and hereby is set off from the town of Wilton, in the County

of Kennebec, and annexed to the town of Temple: *Provided*, That said Brown shall be held to be paid. Wilton to pay all taxes assessed against him, in said Wilton, prior to the passing of this Act.

CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT to incorporate the Parsonsfield Mining Company.

Approved March 30, 1831.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Gideon M. Randall, Moses Sweat, Andrew McMillan, James O. McMillan, James W. Ripley, William Verron and Joseph Daddow, their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Parsonsfield Mining Company, for the purposes of searching and digging for lead and other ores, fossils and mineral substances,

Persons incorporated. on land which may be owned by them in the town of Parsonsfield; analyzing and smelting them, or converting them into useful manufactures and erecting and constructing buildings, furnaces and machinery necessary for facilitating the various operations and purposes contemplated by said Company; and shall have all the powers, privil-Powers, liabilities, &c. eges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and restrictions appertaining to similar corporations. And said corporation may, by its name aforesaid, prosecute and defend suits at law; may have and use a common seal and change the same at pleasure; may make any bylaws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; may take, hold and possess any estate, real or personal, to an amount not exceeding two hun-Amount of esdred thousand dollars, to be used for the purpo- tate not to exses aforesaid; and said corporation shall have power to sell and convey the same at their discretion.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting, first meeting of said corporation shall be held at how notified. said Parsonsfield, at such time, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons herein named shall direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, ^{Powers reser-} restrained or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 189.

AN ACT to incorporate the Titcomb Belgrade Academy. Approved March 30, 1831.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is established at